
          Sd/-  
                                                                                                                                                                1                                                                                                    MD, NHM, Odisha 
 

CORRIGENDUM 
Sl. 

No. 
RFP Page 

No. 
RFP Clause No. Existing Provision in the RFP Amendment (Modification, Deletion or Addition) to the RFP 

1 2 NOTICE INVITING 
PROPOSAL 

1. Period of Availability of RFP Document : From 11/07/2018 
to 10/08/2018 

2. Last date for submission of complete Proposal: Date: 
10/08/2018Time: 15.00 Hrs. 

3. Technical Proposal (Part A & Part B) opening on 
10/08/2018 at 15.30 Hrs. 

Revised Timelines : 
1. Period of Availability of RFP Document : From 11/07/2018 to 

18/08/2018 
2. Last date for submission of complete Proposal: Date: 

18/08/2018 Time: 15.00 Hrs. 
3. Technical Proposal (Part A & Part B) opening on 18/08/2018 

at 15.30 Hrs. 
 

2 3 & 11 Clause 9 & Clause 
1.2.5 : 
Explanation no.4 

Definition of company is as per Indian Company’s Act 2013 to 
be read with participation rule for a foreign company (100% 
subsidiary) as the lead bidder, in case of Consortium bidding. 
 
Clarification on existing provision 
What about foreign companies, registered outside India ? 
Kindly allow that, as allowed by all other state governments. 
However, if a foreign registered company takes part, either 
directly or through a consortium, its Indian technical 
experience, if any, shall be considered, to meet the RFP 
technical criteria. 
 
We request you to allow a subsidiary Indian company of a 
foreign registered company, to take part in the bid, either 
directly, or as a Consortium member. As defined as per the 
Company’s Act, and as allowed by most of the state 
governments, pl allow the subsidiary company with 51% 
shareholding of the parent foreign company, and not insist on 
100% subsidiary only, for basic eligibility criteria. 
 
Since this subsidiary company is registered in India, as per 
prevalent Company’s Act, it, by definition, is an Indian 
company, and may be treated accordingly, viz. as per Indian 
law. 
We are operational in India, in the 108/102 EMS projects in 

Clarification: 
A foreign company (not registered in India) can take part in 
bidding, either directly or through consortium by its 100% 
subsidiary only. However the turnover, experience etc. of Indian 
entity alone will be taken into account. 
 
Any Indian company can very much participate in the Tender. The 
Indian experience & turnover of such company shall only be 
taken in to consideration. 
 
Where the bidder has relevant experience as member of a 
consortium engaged in similar service, then extent of operational 
experience (number of ambulance) proportionate to their share 
in the consortium shall be considered, provided;  

(a) The bidder has minimum share of 25% in the consortium.   
(b) The existence of the consortium is supported by duly 
executed documents clearly indicating the share. 

(c) The project is run by the consortium. 



          Sd/-  
                                                                                                                                                                2                                                                                                    MD, NHM, Odisha 
 

CORRIGENDUM 
Sl. 

No. 
RFP Page 

No. 
RFP Clause No. Existing Provision in the RFP Amendment (Modification, Deletion or Addition) to the RFP 

key Indian states of Maharashtra, Delhi and Andhra Pradesh, 
and the subsidiary company, UKSAS India is in existence , as 
the Lead Member of the UKSAS-BVG Consortium in Govt. of 
Delhi and in Govt. of Andhra Pradesh 108 EMS projects. 
UKSAS is the technical member in the Consortium of Govt. of 
Maharashtra as well. 

3 3 DEFINITIONS 
Sl. No.-1 

“24x7 RTS” is a 24 x 7 Referral Transportation Service of 
government under National Ambulance Service and managed 
through a centralized Call Centre. The vehicles take pregnant 
women and newborn/infant child to nearest government 
health facility for deliveries/treatment and also drop them 
back to their homes. The service can be availed by the 
beneficiary anywhere in the state free of cost dialing a toll 
free three digit telephone number “102”. Popularly know as 
“102 Ambulance” 

Revised: 
As per the decision of Govt. drop back shall no longer be 
undertaken by 102 ambulance. Accordingly all other relevant 
provisions of the RFP stands modified. 

4 25 2.3.6 The Service Provider will arrange for setting up of workshop, 
parking shed, rest room or any other infrastructure as per the 
requirement at their cost. 

Revised: 
The Service Provider will arrange for setting up of parking shed, 
rest room or any other infrastructure as per the requirement at 
their cost. 

5 26 2.3.12 Enhance the capacity of staff deputed for the operation of 
EMAS-108 and 24x7 RTS (102 Ambulance) through quality 
training programs without any extra cost to Government. All 
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) should have ALS 
certification from a recognized institute(s). Service Provider 
should also conduct regular refresher trainings of the project 
staff. 

Revised: 
ALS certification is mandatory only for EMTs of ALS ambulance. 

6 31 Clause-2.5.16 (a) Basic Life Support & Advanced Life Support Ambulance: 
1.Emergency Medical Technician: 
Basic Qualification: 
 B.SC. Nursing/ GNM/ B.Pharma/ D. Pharma  
 

Revised 
a) Basic Life Support & Advanced Life Support Ambulance: 
1.Emergency Medical Technician 
Basic Qualification: 
i) For ALS Ambulance 
           B.SC. Nursing/ GNM/ B.Pharma/ D. Pharma  
 



          Sd/-  
                                                                                                                                                                3                                                                                                    MD, NHM, Odisha 
 

CORRIGENDUM 
Sl. 

No. 
RFP Page 

No. 
RFP Clause No. Existing Provision in the RFP Amendment (Modification, Deletion or Addition) to the RFP 

ii) For BLS Ambulance 
           B.SC. Nursing/ GNM/ B.Pharma/ D. Pharma 
                                    or  

+2 Science along with minimum duration of training of 360 
hours including internship as recommended by HSSC 
(Health care Sector Skill Council). The training is to be 
undergone under an affiliated institute of HSSC. 

N.B.- Recruitment of EMT of BLS Ambulance based on such 
qualification can only be effected when all other avenues for 
recruiting EMTs with existing eligible criteria have been 
explored & exhausted. 
 

7 36 2.6.8  Payment to Service Provider: Ensure timely release of 
payment against all valid claims towards CAPEX and OPEX 
submitted by the Agency in the prescribed manner as per the 
terms and conditions of the contract.  

Added: 
The payment towards Operational Expenditure will be released 
within 21 days from submission of correct and complete invoice 
along with necessary supporting. 
 

8 43 & 45 2.14.6 (A2 & B3) Performance Parameter: 
Average Response Time (Call to Site): 25 minutes  
 

Revised : 
Performance parameter of average response time (Call to Site) 
revised to 30 minutes for 108 & 35 minutes for 102.  
 

9 43 2.14.6 (A4-i & B2-
i) 

Performance Parameter :  
The off-road days for preventive and breakdown maintenance 
would be accumulated @1.5 days per vehicle per completed 
month.  

Revised: 
Performance parameter for 108 & 102: 
Allowed off-road days of 1.5 days per Ambulance per month to 
be accumulated over 1 year of service without any scope for 
carry forward to the next year. 
 

10 44 2.14.6 (A5) Performance Parameter: 
3 cases /day/ambulance and avg. running of 170 km /day/ 
ambulance  
(Measured over a month with total no. of ambulances) 

Added: 
N.B.- In case the cancelled call remains within 10% of total 
service request then penalty with respect to minimum number 
of trips and KM shall not be applicable. 



          Sd/-  
                                                                                                                                                                4                                                                                                    MD, NHM, Odisha 
 

CORRIGENDUM 
Sl. 

No. 
RFP Page 

No. 
RFP Clause No. Existing Provision in the RFP Amendment (Modification, Deletion or Addition) to the RFP 

11 45 2.14.6 (B5)  
Performance Parameter: 
Numbers of trips/ambulance /day (Average 4 (Four) trips per 
day.)   
 
 

Revised: 
Performance Parameter: 
Numbers of trips/ambulance /day revised to 3 (three) trips. 
Added: 
N.B.-In case the cancelled call remains within 10% of total 
service request then penalty with respect to minimum number 
of trips shall not be applicable. 

12 83 Annexure-6  (1.3)  
S.No.17 

Extension/ lines Deleted: 
The item “Extension/ lines” (Sl.No.17) has been deleted from 
the List of Consumables for ALS Ambulance table. 
 

13 90 Annexure-6 -
Technical 
specification 
(Ambulance) 
Sl no-4 (g) (4)(ii) 

Minimum Ground Clearance : 190 mm Revised: 
Minimum Ground Clearance  revised to 180 mm. 

14 91 Annexure-VI-5.2 Medical equipment in the Boat Ambulance Added: 
Artificial Manual Breathing Unit is added in the list of medical 
equipments of Boat Ambulances.  

15 31 2.5.16 Manpower for various services: While recruiting existing field 
staff the incoming Service Provider shall ensure that their 
performance and conduct in the earlier project is satisfactory.  

Added: 
The new service provider is allowed to select the staff out of the 
existing employees based on their good service record. 

16   New Provision Added: 
Implementing agency may have a set of backup ambulances (at 
the cost of agency with same specification and equipment) which 
will be used as substitute for ambulances out of service. However 
at no point of time the number of ambulances in operation will 
exceed the number sanctioned. 

N.B.:- The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the terms & conditions of the above tender reference. All other terms & conditions 
remain unchanged. 

 


